

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEMETREUS KEAHEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVE MARQUIS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON

Counsel of Record

JONES DAY

2727 N. Harwood St.

Dallas, TX 75201

(214) 220-3939

CHARLOTTE H. TAYLOR

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. State Court Proceedings.....	5
B. Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A CIRCUIT SPLIT	15
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT IS ON THE WRONG SIDE OF AN IMPORTANT ISSUE	17
A. Clearly Established Federal Law Mandates that Defendants Be Allowed to Present a Complete Defense to a Jury	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
B. The Right to Assert Self-Defense to a Jury is a Fundamental Right Safeguarded by the Constitution	22
C. The State-Court Adjudication Was Contrary to, or an Unreasonable Application of, Clearly Established Law	31
CONCLUSION	34
 APPENDIX A: Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Oct. 20, 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit (Oct. 20, 2020).....	2a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Granting Petitioner’s Application for a Certificate of Appealability in Part and Granting Petitioner’s Motion for Leave to Proceed in Forma Pauperis (Oct. 11, 2019)...	14a
APPENDIX D: Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Oct. 4, 2018).....	29a
APPENDIX E: Order and Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Oct. 4, 2018).....	30a

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX F: Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Ohio (Apr. 17, 2018)	36a
APPENDIX G: Letter from the Clerk of the Supreme Court of the United States Notifying the Court of Appeals of Ohio of the Order Denying the Petition for a Writ of Certiorari (Oct. 5, 2015).....	93a
APPENDIX H: Entry of the Supreme Court of Ohio Declining to Accept Jurisdiction of the Appeal (Apr. 8, 2015)	94a
APPENDIX I: Decision and Judgment of the Court of Appeals of Ohio for the Sixth Appellate District (Oct. 24, 2014)	95a
APPENDIX J: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume II, Excerpted Testimony of Joyce McGill (Aug. 7, 2013).....	122a
APPENDIX K: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume II, Excerpted Testimony of Kindra McGill (Aug. 7, 2013)	136a
APPENDIX L: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume II, Excerpted Testimony of Eric Jensen (Aug. 7, 2013)	157a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX M: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume II, Excerpted Testimony of Lieutenant Richard Braun (Aug. 7, 2013)	162a
APPENDIX N: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume III, Excerpted Testimony of Detective Gary Wichman (Aug. 7, 2013).....	178a
APPENDIX O: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume III, Excerpted Testimony of Todd Wharton (Aug. 7, 2013)	192a
APPENDIX P: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume IV, Testimony of Demetreus Keahey (Aug. 7, 2013)	201a
APPENDIX Q: Transcript of Jury Trial in the Common Pleas Court of Erie County, Ohio, Volume IV, Arguments and Ruling About Self-Defense Jury Instruction (Aug. 7, 2013)	285a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	26
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 675 (1895)	29
<i>Allison v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 203 (1895)	29
<i>Bradley v. Duncan</i> , 315 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984)	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006)	18
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011) (per curiam).....	20
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	4, 19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	28
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973)	4, 13, 16, 20
<i>Davis v. Strack</i> , 270 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	13, 22
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>Eaglin v. Welborn</i> , 57 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1995) (en banc)	15
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam)	31
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	16
<i>Fields v. Harris</i> , 675 F.2d 219 (8th Cir. 1982) (per curiam)	24
<i>Griffin v. Martin</i> , 785 F.2d 1172 (4th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	19, 32
<i>Isaac v. Engle</i> , 646 F.2d 1129 (6th Cir. 1980) (en banc)	24
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1021 (2020)	22
<i>Keahey v. Bradshaw</i> , No. 3:16CV1131, 2018 WL 4851017 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 5, 2018)	1
<i>Keahey v. Marquis</i> , 978 F.3d 474 (6th Cir. 2020)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009)	15
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	22, 30
<i>Lockridge v. Scribner</i> , 190 F. App'x 550 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	17
<i>Marshall v. Rodgers</i> , 569 U.S. 58 (2013) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988)	21
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	23, 30
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	22, 23
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	28
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	18, 22, 30
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	31, 33
<i>Rowe v. DeBruyn</i> , 17 F.3d 1047 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Belanger</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1265 (Ohio Ct. App. 2010)	5, 6
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 661 A.2d 1037 (Conn. 1995)	20
<i>State v. Gillespie</i> , 874 N.E.2d 870 (Ohio Ct. App. 2007)	5
<i>State v. Melchior</i> , 381 N.E.2d 195 (Ohio 1978)	5
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , 59 N.E.3d 612 (Ohio Ct. App. 2016)	6
<i>State v. Williford</i> , 551 N.E.2d 1279 (Ohio 1990)	6
<i>Stevenson v. United States</i> , 162 U.S. 313 (1896)	30, 32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	20
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	4, 20, 32
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 155 U.S. 271 (1894)	29
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	21, 32, 33
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	31, 33
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	17, 18
 CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. II	2
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Adams, Adams' Argument for the Defense: (Dec. 3–4, 1770), <i>in</i> 3 LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965).....	25, 26
1 BLACKSTONE'S COMMENTARIES: WITH NOTES OF REFERENCE, TO THE CONSTITUTION AND LAWS, OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES; AND OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	27
3 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES	26
4 William Blackstone, COMMENTARIES	23, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Alan Brownstein, <i>The Constitutionalization of Self-Defense in Tort and Criminal Law, Grammatically-Correct Originalism, and Other Second Amendment Musings,</i> 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1205 (2009)	23
The Federalist No. 28 (Alexander Hamilton) (Charles R. Kesler ed., 1961)	27
The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Charles R. Kesler ed., 1961)	28
John Hodgson, <i>The Trial of William Wemms, James Hartegan, William M'Cauley, Hugh White, Matthew Killroy, William Warren, John Carrol, and Hugh Montgomery</i> (1770), <i>reprinted in</i> 3 THE ANNOTATED NEWSPAPERS OF HARBOTTLE DORR, JR. (1771).....	26
2 James Kent, COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW (1827).....	27
David B. Kopel, <i>The Natural Right of Self-Defense: Heller's Lesson for the World,</i> 59 SYRACUSE L. REV. 235 (2008)	24
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights of Self-Defense and Defense of Property,</i> 11 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 399 (2007)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
1 Mercy Otis Warren, HISTORY OF THE RISE, PROGRESS AND TERMINATION OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (Lester H. Cohen ed., Liberty Fund, Inc., 1994) (1805)	26
David C. Williams, <i>Death to Tyrants</i> : District of Columbia v. Heller <i>and the Uses of Guns</i> , 69 OHIO ST. L.J. 641 (2008)	23
2 James Wilson, THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON (James DeWitt Andrews ed., 1896)	27, 28
